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 SubmerSible water pump for dirty water

 pompe À eau immerGÉe pour leS eauX uSÉeS

 SCHmutZwaSSer-tauCHpumpe

 pompe SommerSe per aCQue CariCHe

 dompelpomp Voor Vuil water

 bombaS de aGua SumerGibleS para aGuaS reSidualeS

 bombaS de ÁGua SubmerSÍVeiS para  ÁGua SuJa

 dyKpumper til SpildeVaNd

 ΥΠΟΒΡΥΧΙΕΣ ΑΝΤΛΙΕΣ ΑΚΑΘΑΡΤΟΥ ΝΕΡΟΥ

 NedSÄNKbara VatteNpumpar fÖr SmutSiGt VatteN

 NedSeNKbare VaNNpumper for SKitteNt VaNN

 liKaiSeN VedeN uppopumppu

 IEGREMDĒJAMIE ŪDENS SŪKŅI NETĪRAM ŪDENIM

 paNardiNami VaNdeNS Siurbliai NeŠVariam VaNdeNiui

 SuKelpumbad reoVee pumpamiSeKS 

 ВОДЯНОЙ ПОГРУЖНОЙ НАСОС ДЛЯ ГРЯЗНОЙ ВОДЫ

 DALGIÇ PİS SU POMPASI

 ВОДЯНИЙ ЗАГЛИБНИЙ НАСОС ДЛЯ БРУДНОЇ ВОДИ

 pompy ZatapialNe do wody brudNeJ 

 pompe SubmerSibile peNtru ape murdare

 MERÜLŐ SZIVATTYÚ PISZKOS VÍZHEZ

 PONORNÉ VODNÉ ČERPADLO NA ŠPINAVÚ VODU

 PONORNÁ VODNÍ ČERPADLA NA ŠPINAVOU VODU

 PODVODNA PUMPA ZA PRLJAVU VODU

 POTOPNE VODNE ČRPALKE ZA UMAZANO VODO



FIN

LV

LT

EE

RUS

UA

RO

HU

SK

HR

SLO

 operatiNG iNStruCtioNS
 iNStruCtioNS de foNCtioNNemeNt
 bedieNuNGSaNleituNG
 maNuale di iStruZioNe
 GebruiKSaaNwiJZiNG
 iNStruCCioNeS operatiVaS

 iNStruÇÕeS operaCioNaiS

 betJeNiNGSVeJledNiNG

 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ

 bruKSaNViSNiNG

 bruKSaNViSNiNG

 KÄyttÖoHJe

 DARBOŠANĀS INSTRUKCIJAS

 NaudoJimo iNStruKCiJa

 KaSutuSJuHeNd

 ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

 KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

 ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ

 iNStruKCJa obSŁuGi

 INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE

 HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

 NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU

 NÁVOD K OBSLUZE

 UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

 NAVODILA ZA UPORABO



POTOPNA VODNA PUMPA ZA
PRLJAVU VODU

SRB

UPUTSTVO ZА RUKOVАNJE
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1. Safety measures

Carefully read the operating instructions before assembling
and starting. The appliance must not be used by persons
who are not thoroughly acquainted with the instructions
handbook (operating instructions). Children and persons
under the age of 16 cannot use the pump and must be
kept well away from the appliance when it is connected.
The user is liable towards third parties in the area where
the appliance is in operation.

While the pump is operating persons must
not be in the liquid to be pumped.
The pump may be connected only by

means of a safety switch for fault currents, with
a rated opening current up to 30 mA and a socket
with an earth contact installed in conformity with
the regulations.
Protection: at least 10 Amps.
Operation in swimming pools and garden ponds is
admitted.
For other operation, the provisions in conformity with
the standard VDE 0100 part 702 must be respected.

CAUTION: Before checking, connect the pump and
the system with no voltage!
Replacing the line connecting up with the mains
requires using special tools and therefore may be
done only by the manufacturer or its service engineers.

The pump may operate only with a pipe connecting
the appliance (extension) that is no lighter than a
rubber hose mod. H07 RNF in conformity with the DIN
57282 or DIN 57245 standard.

(For your safety)
The voltage (230 Volts alternating current) indi-
cated on the pump’s rating plate must correspond

to the available mains voltage.
Before starting it is necessary to make sure by having a
check made by qualified personnel that there are the
necessary electrical protection measures.
• Earth connection.
• Earthed neutral.
• The safety switch for fault currents corresponds to the

safety regulations of the electricity board and functions
perfectly.

• Plug connections must be protected from water. If there
is a risk of flooding, plug connections must be placed
somewhere safe.

• Definitely avoid pumping aggressive liquids and abrasive
products.

In the event of the pump failing, repair work may only be
carried out by the repair workshops of the technical
service. Only genuine spare parts must be used.

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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It is notified that in conformity with the law on product
liability

we cannot be held responsible
for the damage caused by our appliance:
a) because of improper repairs not carried out by the

personnel of the assistance points authorized by us;
b) or if GENUINE SPARE PARTS are not used to replace

parts;
c) or if the indications and provisions given in the instruc-

tions handbook are not complied with.
The same provisions hold for the accessories.

Resistance
The maximum temperature of the delivery liquid should
never exceed +35°C in continuous operation.
Infiammable, combustible or explosive liquids cannot
be conveyed with this pump!
In particular, do not use engine fuels, detergents, or other
chemical products.

2. Use

CAUTION! Sector of use

“DRAINAGE” – To transfer and empty fresh to
slightly polluted water from rainwater barrels and
casks.

“VORTEX” – Portable submersible pump for
discharge and waste water with solids in suspen-
sion.
Also used as emergency pump, in case of over-
flowing with muddy water, thanks to its large
suction filter.

To achieve excellent motor cooling the pump
casing is provided with a breather hole that enables
water to flow out.
The pump must be protected from running dry.

Starting
First put the pump into water and then
connect the plug.
The pump is ready for use.

3. Before starting

Installation of your canned motor pump is:
• fixed with a fixd pipe, or
• fixed with a flexible hose.

Take care
When installing it is necessary to take care that the pump
is never fitted hanging from its delivery pipe, but is always
placed in a raised position with respect to the bottom of

�
the well so that the muddy bottom is not sucked up with
the water.
Never handle or hang the pump by gripping the power
supply cable.
In pumps with a floating switch, the latter is adjusted in
order to make immediate starting possibile.

Note
The pump well must have minimum dimensions of
40x40x50 cm. so that the floating switch can move freely.
It is also possible to use round, prefabricated concrete
wells with an inner diameter of approx. 40 cm.

4. Maintenance instructions

Your canned motor pump is a quality product, free from
maintenance. It has been subjected to rigorous final
checks.
However, for a long service life and continuous operation,
we recommend constant care and regular checks.
• Before every maintenance job, disconnect the plug.
• For transportable use the pump should be washed with

clear water after every use.
• For fixed installation it is recommended to check the

operation of the floating switch every 3 months.
• Using a jet of water, get rid of the fibre and spindly

particles that may get deposited in the pump’s cassing.
• In the event of excessive deposits in the pump cassing,

dismantle the inlet filter by unscrewing the star screw.
Wash the pump casing and fit the inlet filter back on.

• Every 3 months remove the mud from the bottom and
walls of the well.

• Eliminate the deposits from the floating switch, washing
it with fresh water.

• Protect the pump from frost.

CAUTION!

“DRAINAGE”
Special instructions: It is not suitable for pumping:
sewage, sandy water.
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

“VORTEX”
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

CAUSES

The motor will not work

The motor works, the pump will not convey

Insufficient flow rate

Repeated switching off with disconnection of the protection switch

TROUBLE

No mains voltage, the floating swittch will not connect

Defective protection device

Motor protection disconnected, pump straining/blocked

Dry operation protection disconnected, the water level has fallen too much

Defective pump

Clogged suction opening

Check valve blocked or delivery pipe bent

Delivery pipe clogged

Foreign bodies in the pump, pump impeller blocked

The pump runs dry

If it is not possibile to eliminate the trouble, please call our service department.
To avoid damage during transport, please ship in the ORIGINAL PACKING.

Troubleshooting Table
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1. Safety measures

Carefully read the operating instructions before assembling
and starting. The appliance must not be used by persons
who are not thoroughly acquainted with the instructions
handbook (operating instructions). Children and persons
under the age of 16 cannot use the pump and must be
kept well away from the appliance when it is connected.
The user is liable towards third parties in the area where
the appliance is in operation.

While the pump is operating persons must
not be in the liquid to be pumped.
The pump may be connected only by

means of a safety switch for fault currents, with
a rated opening current up to 30 mA and a socket
with an earth contact installed in conformity with
the regulations.
Protection: at least 10 Amps.
Operation in swimming pools and garden ponds is
admitted.
For other operation, the provisions in conformity with
the standard VDE 0100 part 702 must be respected.

CAUTION: Before checking, connect the pump and
the system with no voltage!
Replacing the line connecting up with the mains
requires using special tools and therefore may be
done only by the manufacturer or its service engineers.

The pump may operate only with a pipe connecting
the appliance (extension) that is no lighter than a
rubber hose mod. H07 RNF in conformity with the DIN
57282 or DIN 57245 standard.

(For your safety)
The voltage (230 Volts alternating current) indi-
cated on the pump’s rating plate must correspond

to the available mains voltage.
Before starting it is necessary to make sure by having a
check made by qualified personnel that there are the
necessary electrical protection measures.
• Earth connection.
• Earthed neutral.
• The safety switch for fault currents corresponds to the

safety regulations of the electricity board and functions
perfectly.

• Plug connections must be protected from water. If there
is a risk of flooding, plug connections must be placed
somewhere safe.

• Definitely avoid pumping aggressive liquids and abrasive
products.

In the event of the pump failing, repair work may only be
carried out by the repair workshops of the technical
service. Only genuine spare parts must be used.
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It is notified that in conformity with the law on product
liability

we cannot be held responsible
for the damage caused by our appliance:
a) because of improper repairs not carried out by the

personnel of the assistance points authorized by us;
b) or if GENUINE SPARE PARTS are not used to replace

parts;
c) or if the indications and provisions given in the instruc-

tions handbook are not complied with.
The same provisions hold for the accessories.

Resistance
The maximum temperature of the delivery liquid should
never exceed +35°C in continuous operation.
Infiammable, combustible or explosive liquids cannot
be conveyed with this pump!
In particular, do not use engine fuels, detergents, or other
chemical products.

2. Use

CAUTION! Sector of use

“DRAINAGE” – To transfer and empty fresh to
slightly polluted water from rainwater barrels and
casks.

“VORTEX” – Portable submersible pump for
discharge and waste water with solids in suspen-
sion.
Also used as emergency pump, in case of over-
flowing with muddy water, thanks to its large
suction filter.

To achieve excellent motor cooling the pump
casing is provided with a breather hole that enables
water to flow out.
The pump must be protected from running dry.

Starting
First put the pump into water and then
connect the plug.
The pump is ready for use.

3. Before starting

Installation of your canned motor pump is:
• fixed with a fixd pipe, or
• fixed with a flexible hose.

Take care
When installing it is necessary to take care that the pump
is never fitted hanging from its delivery pipe, but is always
placed in a raised position with respect to the bottom of
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the well so that the muddy bottom is not sucked up with
the water.
Never handle or hang the pump by gripping the power
supply cable.
In pumps with a floating switch, the latter is adjusted in
order to make immediate starting possibile.

Note
The pump well must have minimum dimensions of
40x40x50 cm. so that the floating switch can move freely.
It is also possible to use round, prefabricated concrete
wells with an inner diameter of approx. 40 cm.

4. Maintenance instructions

Your canned motor pump is a quality product, free from
maintenance. It has been subjected to rigorous final
checks.
However, for a long service life and continuous operation,
we recommend constant care and regular checks.
• Before every maintenance job, disconnect the plug.
• For transportable use the pump should be washed with

clear water after every use.
• For fixed installation it is recommended to check the

operation of the floating switch every 3 months.
• Using a jet of water, get rid of the fibre and spindly

particles that may get deposited in the pump’s cassing.
• In the event of excessive deposits in the pump cassing,

dismantle the inlet filter by unscrewing the star screw.
Wash the pump casing and fit the inlet filter back on.

• Every 3 months remove the mud from the bottom and
walls of the well.

• Eliminate the deposits from the floating switch, washing
it with fresh water.

• Protect the pump from frost.

CAUTION!

“DRAINAGE”
Special instructions: It is not suitable for pumping:
sewage, sandy water.
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

“VORTEX”
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

CAUSES

The motor will not work

The motor works, the pump will not convey

Insufficient flow rate

Repeated switching off with disconnection of the protection switch

TROUBLE

No mains voltage, the floating swittch will not connect

Defective protection device

Motor protection disconnected, pump straining/blocked

Dry operation protection disconnected, the water level has fallen too much

Defective pump

Clogged suction opening

Check valve blocked or delivery pipe bent

Delivery pipe clogged
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The pump runs dry
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ENGLISH (Original instructions) SubmErSIbLE pump

Note:pollution of liquid could occur due to leakage of lubrican

SRB POTOPNA PUMPA SRPSKI (Originalna uputstva)

1. Preventivne mere
Pažljivo pročitajte uputstvo, pre montiranja i startovanja. 
Uređaj ne smeju da koriste lica koja nisu detaljno upoznata 
sa uputstvom. Deca i lica ispod 16 godina ne smeju da koris-
te pumpu i moraju da su udaljeni od nje, kada je priključena. 
Korisnik je odgovoran za prisutne koji su u blizini uključenog 
uređaja.

Dok pumpa radi, u tečnost koja se crpi, ne 
sme da ima ljudi. 
Pumpa sme da bude povezana samo sa sig-
urnosnim prekidačem za strujne kvarove, 

sa nominalnom strujom od 30 mA i priključnicom sa 
uzemljenjem, u saglasnosti sa propisima
Zaštita: najmanje 10 A.

Dozvoljena je primena u bazenima i jezerima u vrtovima.
Za druge namene, mora da se poštuju odredbe u saglas-
nosti sa standardom VDE 0100 deo 702.

PAŽNJA: Pre provere, povežite pumpu i sistem bez 
napona!
Menjanje linije za povezivanje na električnu mrežu 
zahteva korišćenje specijalnih alata i to mora da se na-
pravi samo od strane proizvođača ili od strane njegovih 
servisnih inžinjera.

Pumpa može da radi samo sa povezanom cevi na njoj 
(nastavak), koja nije lakša od gumenog creva mod. H07 
RNF, u saglasnosti sa DIN 57282 ili DIN 57245.

glavnim naponom.
Pre startovanja uverite se da je napravljena kontrola od 
strane kvalifikovanog personala, da postoje potrebne 
električne zaštitine mere.
•	 Uzemljenje.
•	 Neutralno uzemljenje.
•	 Sigurnosni prekidač za strujne kvarove, koji odgovara 

propisima i koji mora savršeno da funkcioniše.
•	 Priključci moraju da budu zaštićeni od vode. Ako pos-

toji rizik od poplava, priključci moraju da budu postav-
ljeni na bezbednom mestu.

•	 Definitivno da se izbegava pumpanje agresivnih 
tečnosti i abrazivnih proizvoda.

U slučaju da pumpa padne, popravku mora da izvede 
stručni servis. Da se koriste samo originalni rezervni delovi.

(Za vašu bezbednost)
Napon (230 V, naizmenična struja) koji je naveden 
na natpisnoj tablici na pumpi mora da je isti sa 

To je navedeno u saglasnosti sa Zakonom za odgovornost 
za proizvod.

mi ne odgovaramo za štete
izazvane zbog:
a) neodgovarajućeg popravljanja od strane personala koji 

nije ovlšćen od nas;
b) nekorišćenja ORIGINALNIH REZERVNIH DELOVA;
c) ne pridržavanja odredbama datim u uputstvu.

Iste odredbe su i za pribor.

Otpornost
Maksimalna temperatura isporučene tečnosti ne sme da 
prelazi 35°C.
Sa ovom pumpom ne smeju da se crpe zapaljive ili ek-
splozivne tečnosti!
Posebno ne crpite motorna goriva, deterdžente ili druge 
hemijske proizvode.

2. Korišćenje

PAŽNJA! Oblast primene
„ODVODNJAVANJE” – Za prenos i pražnjenje sveže i 
malo zagađene vode iz buradi za kišnicu.
„VRTLOG” – Prenosiva potopna pumpa za ispuštanje 
i za otpadne vode sa čvrstim primesama.
Isto tako se koristi kao pumpa za hitne slučajeve, 
u slučaju poplava sa mutnom vodom, zahvaljujući 
njenom velikom usisnom filteru.

Da bi se postiglo odlično hlađenje motora, kućište 
pumpe raspolaže sa ispusnim otvorom koji 
omogućuje isticanje vode.
Pumpa mora da bude zaštićena da ne radi na suvo.

Startovanje

Prvo postavite pumpu u vodu, a zatim povežite 
priključak.
Pumpa je spremna za upotrebu.

Zabeleška: do zagađenja tečnosti može da dođe zbog isticanja sred-
stva za podmazivanje

2

3. Pre startovanja
Postavljanje pumpe:
•	 fiksno sa krutom cevi ili
•	 fiksno sa fleksibilnim crevom.

Briga
Prilikom postavljanja, vodite računa da se pumpa ne veša o 
njenu cev za ispumpavanje i uvek da je postavljena u verti-
kalan položaj u odnosu na dno, da se ne bi usisavalo blato 
sa dna. 
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1. Safety measures

Carefully read the operating instructions before assembling
and starting. The appliance must not be used by persons
who are not thoroughly acquainted with the instructions
handbook (operating instructions). Children and persons
under the age of 16 cannot use the pump and must be
kept well away from the appliance when it is connected.
The user is liable towards third parties in the area where
the appliance is in operation.

While the pump is operating persons must
not be in the liquid to be pumped.
The pump may be connected only by

means of a safety switch for fault currents, with
a rated opening current up to 30 mA and a socket
with an earth contact installed in conformity with
the regulations.
Protection: at least 10 Amps.
Operation in swimming pools and garden ponds is
admitted.
For other operation, the provisions in conformity with
the standard VDE 0100 part 702 must be respected.

CAUTION: Before checking, connect the pump and
the system with no voltage!
Replacing the line connecting up with the mains
requires using special tools and therefore may be
done only by the manufacturer or its service engineers.

The pump may operate only with a pipe connecting
the appliance (extension) that is no lighter than a
rubber hose mod. H07 RNF in conformity with the DIN
57282 or DIN 57245 standard.

(For your safety)
The voltage (230 Volts alternating current) indi-
cated on the pump’s rating plate must correspond

to the available mains voltage.
Before starting it is necessary to make sure by having a
check made by qualified personnel that there are the
necessary electrical protection measures.
• Earth connection.
• Earthed neutral.
• The safety switch for fault currents corresponds to the

safety regulations of the electricity board and functions
perfectly.

• Plug connections must be protected from water. If there
is a risk of flooding, plug connections must be placed
somewhere safe.

• Definitely avoid pumping aggressive liquids and abrasive
products.

In the event of the pump failing, repair work may only be
carried out by the repair workshops of the technical
service. Only genuine spare parts must be used.
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It is notified that in conformity with the law on product
liability

we cannot be held responsible
for the damage caused by our appliance:
a) because of improper repairs not carried out by the

personnel of the assistance points authorized by us;
b) or if GENUINE SPARE PARTS are not used to replace

parts;
c) or if the indications and provisions given in the instruc-

tions handbook are not complied with.
The same provisions hold for the accessories.

Resistance
The maximum temperature of the delivery liquid should
never exceed +35°C in continuous operation.
Infiammable, combustible or explosive liquids cannot
be conveyed with this pump!
In particular, do not use engine fuels, detergents, or other
chemical products.

2. Use

CAUTION! Sector of use

“DRAINAGE” – To transfer and empty fresh to
slightly polluted water from rainwater barrels and
casks.

“VORTEX” – Portable submersible pump for
discharge and waste water with solids in suspen-
sion.
Also used as emergency pump, in case of over-
flowing with muddy water, thanks to its large
suction filter.

To achieve excellent motor cooling the pump
casing is provided with a breather hole that enables
water to flow out.
The pump must be protected from running dry.

Starting
First put the pump into water and then
connect the plug.
The pump is ready for use.

3. Before starting

Installation of your canned motor pump is:
• fixed with a fixd pipe, or
• fixed with a flexible hose.

Take care
When installing it is necessary to take care that the pump
is never fitted hanging from its delivery pipe, but is always
placed in a raised position with respect to the bottom of

�
the well so that the muddy bottom is not sucked up with
the water.
Never handle or hang the pump by gripping the power
supply cable.
In pumps with a floating switch, the latter is adjusted in
order to make immediate starting possibile.

Note
The pump well must have minimum dimensions of
40x40x50 cm. so that the floating switch can move freely.
It is also possible to use round, prefabricated concrete
wells with an inner diameter of approx. 40 cm.

4. Maintenance instructions

Your canned motor pump is a quality product, free from
maintenance. It has been subjected to rigorous final
checks.
However, for a long service life and continuous operation,
we recommend constant care and regular checks.
• Before every maintenance job, disconnect the plug.
• For transportable use the pump should be washed with

clear water after every use.
• For fixed installation it is recommended to check the

operation of the floating switch every 3 months.
• Using a jet of water, get rid of the fibre and spindly

particles that may get deposited in the pump’s cassing.
• In the event of excessive deposits in the pump cassing,

dismantle the inlet filter by unscrewing the star screw.
Wash the pump casing and fit the inlet filter back on.

• Every 3 months remove the mud from the bottom and
walls of the well.

• Eliminate the deposits from the floating switch, washing
it with fresh water.

• Protect the pump from frost.

CAUTION!

“DRAINAGE”
Special instructions: It is not suitable for pumping:
sewage, sandy water.
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

“VORTEX”
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

CAUSES

The motor will not work

The motor works, the pump will not convey

Insufficient flow rate

Repeated switching off with disconnection of the protection switch

TROUBLE

No mains voltage, the floating swittch will not connect

Defective protection device

Motor protection disconnected, pump straining/blocked

Dry operation protection disconnected, the water level has fallen too much

Defective pump

Clogged suction opening

Check valve blocked or delivery pipe bent

Delivery pipe clogged

Foreign bodies in the pump, pump impeller blocked

The pump runs dry

If it is not possibile to eliminate the trouble, please call our service department.
To avoid damage during transport, please ship in the ORIGINAL PACKING.
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1. Safety measures

Carefully read the operating instructions before assembling
and starting. The appliance must not be used by persons
who are not thoroughly acquainted with the instructions
handbook (operating instructions). Children and persons
under the age of 16 cannot use the pump and must be
kept well away from the appliance when it is connected.
The user is liable towards third parties in the area where
the appliance is in operation.

While the pump is operating persons must
not be in the liquid to be pumped.
The pump may be connected only by

means of a safety switch for fault currents, with
a rated opening current up to 30 mA and a socket
with an earth contact installed in conformity with
the regulations.
Protection: at least 10 Amps.
Operation in swimming pools and garden ponds is
admitted.
For other operation, the provisions in conformity with
the standard VDE 0100 part 702 must be respected.

CAUTION: Before checking, connect the pump and
the system with no voltage!
Replacing the line connecting up with the mains
requires using special tools and therefore may be
done only by the manufacturer or its service engineers.

The pump may operate only with a pipe connecting
the appliance (extension) that is no lighter than a
rubber hose mod. H07 RNF in conformity with the DIN
57282 or DIN 57245 standard.

(For your safety)
The voltage (230 Volts alternating current) indi-
cated on the pump’s rating plate must correspond

to the available mains voltage.
Before starting it is necessary to make sure by having a
check made by qualified personnel that there are the
necessary electrical protection measures.
• Earth connection.
• Earthed neutral.
• The safety switch for fault currents corresponds to the

safety regulations of the electricity board and functions
perfectly.

• Plug connections must be protected from water. If there
is a risk of flooding, plug connections must be placed
somewhere safe.

• Definitely avoid pumping aggressive liquids and abrasive
products.

In the event of the pump failing, repair work may only be
carried out by the repair workshops of the technical
service. Only genuine spare parts must be used.

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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It is notified that in conformity with the law on product
liability

we cannot be held responsible
for the damage caused by our appliance:
a) because of improper repairs not carried out by the

personnel of the assistance points authorized by us;
b) or if GENUINE SPARE PARTS are not used to replace

parts;
c) or if the indications and provisions given in the instruc-

tions handbook are not complied with.
The same provisions hold for the accessories.

Resistance
The maximum temperature of the delivery liquid should
never exceed +35°C in continuous operation.
Infiammable, combustible or explosive liquids cannot
be conveyed with this pump!
In particular, do not use engine fuels, detergents, or other
chemical products.

2. Use

CAUTION! Sector of use

“DRAINAGE” – To transfer and empty fresh to
slightly polluted water from rainwater barrels and
casks.

“VORTEX” – Portable submersible pump for
discharge and waste water with solids in suspen-
sion.
Also used as emergency pump, in case of over-
flowing with muddy water, thanks to its large
suction filter.

To achieve excellent motor cooling the pump
casing is provided with a breather hole that enables
water to flow out.
The pump must be protected from running dry.

Starting
First put the pump into water and then
connect the plug.
The pump is ready for use.

3. Before starting

Installation of your canned motor pump is:
• fixed with a fixd pipe, or
• fixed with a flexible hose.

Take care
When installing it is necessary to take care that the pump
is never fitted hanging from its delivery pipe, but is always
placed in a raised position with respect to the bottom of

�
the well so that the muddy bottom is not sucked up with
the water.
Never handle or hang the pump by gripping the power
supply cable.
In pumps with a floating switch, the latter is adjusted in
order to make immediate starting possibile.

Note
The pump well must have minimum dimensions of
40x40x50 cm. so that the floating switch can move freely.
It is also possible to use round, prefabricated concrete
wells with an inner diameter of approx. 40 cm.

4. Maintenance instructions

Your canned motor pump is a quality product, free from
maintenance. It has been subjected to rigorous final
checks.
However, for a long service life and continuous operation,
we recommend constant care and regular checks.
• Before every maintenance job, disconnect the plug.
• For transportable use the pump should be washed with

clear water after every use.
• For fixed installation it is recommended to check the

operation of the floating switch every 3 months.
• Using a jet of water, get rid of the fibre and spindly

particles that may get deposited in the pump’s cassing.
• In the event of excessive deposits in the pump cassing,

dismantle the inlet filter by unscrewing the star screw.
Wash the pump casing and fit the inlet filter back on.

• Every 3 months remove the mud from the bottom and
walls of the well.

• Eliminate the deposits from the floating switch, washing
it with fresh water.

• Protect the pump from frost.

CAUTION!

“DRAINAGE”
Special instructions: It is not suitable for pumping:
sewage, sandy water.
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

“VORTEX”
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in
the event of damage to the pump caused by it
running dry.

CAUSES

The motor will not work

The motor works, the pump will not convey

Insufficient flow rate

Repeated switching off with disconnection of the protection switch

TROUBLE

No mains voltage, the floating swittch will not connect

Defective protection device

Motor protection disconnected, pump straining/blocked

Dry operation protection disconnected, the water level has fallen too much

Defective pump

Clogged suction opening

Check valve blocked or delivery pipe bent

Delivery pipe clogged

Foreign bodies in the pump, pump impeller blocked

The pump runs dry

If it is not possibile to eliminate the trouble, please call our service department.
To avoid damage during transport, please ship in the ORIGINAL PACKING.

Troubleshooting Table
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ENGLISH (Original instructions) SubmErSIbLE pumpSRB POTOPNA PUMPA SRPSKI (Originalna uputstva)

Pumpu nikada da ne vučete ili da ne vešate o kabl.
Kod pumpe sa plutajućim prekidačem, prekidač je podešen 
da se uključuje što je moguće brže.

Zabeleška
Pumpa mora da ima prostor od najmanje 40x40x50 cm, da 
bi plutajući prekidač mogao slobodno da se kreće. Isto tako 
mogu da se koriste kružni, betonski bunari, sa unutrašnjim 
prečnikom od oko 40 cm.

•	 U slučaju prljavštine u kućištu pumpe, rasklopite do-
vodni filter, odvrtanjem zvezdastog vijka. Operite 
kućište i vratite ga u filter.

•	 Na svaka 3 meseca uklonite blato sa dna i sa zidova.
•	 Uklonite naslage sa plutajućeg prekidača, sa pranjem 

sa svežom vodom.
•	 Zaštitite pumpu od smrzavanja.

4. Uputstva za održavanje
Motorna pumpa je kvalitetan proizvod, bez potrebe za 
održavanjem. Ona je podvrgnuta strogim završnim kon-
trolama.
Međutim, kod dugačkog i stalnog rada, preporučujemo re-
dovno održavanje i kontrolu
•	 Pre svakog održavanja isključite kabl.
•	 Posle svakog korišćenja operite pumpu sa čistom vo-

dom.
•	 Kod fiksnog postavljanja preporučuje se da na sva-

ka 3 meseca proveravate funkcionalnost plutajućeg 
prekidača.

•	 Sa korišćenjem vodenog mlaza, u kućištu pumpe 
može da uđe prljavština.

PAŽNJA!
„ODVODNJAVANJE” 
Posebna uputstva: Nije pogodna za pumpanje: ka-
nalizacijske, peskovite vode.
Pumpa nikada ne sme da radi na suvo.
Garancija proizvođača ne važi u slučaju oštećenja 
pumpe zbog rada na suvo.

„VRTLOG” 
Pumpa nikada ne sme da radi na suvo.
Garancija proizvođača ne važi u slučaju oštećenja 
pumpe zbog rada na suvo.

Tablica za defektažu
PROBLEM

Motor ne radi

Motor radi, pumpa ne transportuje

Nedovoljan protok

Ponovljeno isključivanje sa isključivanjem zaštitnog prkidača

UZROK
Nema mrežnog napona, plutajući prekidač se ne uključuje

Neispravan zaštitni uređaj

Isključena je zaštita motora, pumpa se napreže/blokirana je

Zaštita za rad na suvo je isključena, nivo vode se previše nisko spustilo 

Pokvarena pumpa

Zapušen otvor za usisavanje

Proverite blokiranost ventila ili savijenost odvodne cevi

Zapušena odvodna cev

Strano telo u pumpi, blokirani ventilator pumpe

Pumpa radi na suvo

Ako nije moguće da se eliminišu problemi, javite se u našu službu.
Da bi izbegli oštećenje prilikom transporta, koristite ORIGINALNO PAKOVANJE.

3
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Model PF0410 PF1010 PF0610 PF1110

Voltage V 230 230 230 230

Frequency Hz 50 50 50 50

Input power consumption (P1) W 400 1100 550 1100

Motor speed (rpm) min-1 2800 2800 2800 2800

Nominal current A 1.8 4.8 2.5 4.8

Motor insulation class Kl B B B B

Motor protection IP X8 X8 X8 X8

Capacitor µF 6 16 8 16

Maximum head (H max.) m 5 10 7 10

Maximum capacity (Q max.) l/min. 140 240 180 250

Liquid temperature (H20 max.) °C 35 35 35 35

Submersion depth m 5 5 5 5

Weight kg 3.3 5.3 4.6 5.9

Technical data

Makita Corporation, Anjo, Aichi, Japan

TYPE xxxx
xx

n. xxxx min-1

Q max. xxx  -  l/min  - IP xx  -  H max. xxx m
P1 xxxW   -   xxxV   xxHz.    -  xxA   -   xµF
cl. xx    H2O max xx °C

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

(      )

 SubmErSIbLE pumpSRB POTOPNA PUMPA SRPSKI (Originalna uputstva)

Tehnički podаci
Model

Napon

Frekvencija

Potrošnja ulazne snage (P1)

Brzina motora  (o/min)

Nominalna struja

Klasa izolacije motora

Zaštita motora

Kondenzator

Max. visina odvođenja (H max.)

Maksimalan kapcitet (Q max.)

Temperatura tečnosti (H20 max.)

Dubina potapanja

Težina prema EPTA-i

4
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information on the disposal of electric and electronic equipment in compliance with european directive 
waste electric and electronic equipment 

EC conformity declaration
only for european countries  

designation of machine:  Submersible water pump for dirty water
model No/type: PF 0410; PF 1010; PF 0610; PF 1110
we hereby declare that the above models are  conformed to the following european directives:

2006/95/Ce - 2004/108/Ce

And are manufactured in accordance of the following standardized regulations:
eN60335-1; eN60335-2-41; eN55014-1; eN55014-2 ; eN61000-3-2 ; eN61000-3-3 ; eN62233

The Technical Documentation is kept by:
makita international europe ltd technical department, michigan drive,

tongwell, milton Keynes,

8Jd, /england

tomoyasu Kato 

direktir

makita Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-Cho , anjo , aichi , 446-8502, Japan

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

warning: do not use the normal house trash bin to dispose of this product.used electric and electronic equipment must be 
handled separately and in compliance with the regulations relating to the treatment, recovery and recycling of the said products.in 
accordance with the regulations applied in the member States, private users resident in the eu can take used electric andelectronic 
equipment free of charge to designated collection centers.if you experience difficulties in locating an authorized disposal center, 
consult the dealer from whom you purchased the product.the national regulations provide sanctions against whoever unlawfully 
disposes of or abandons waste of electric or electronic equipment.

 SubmErSIbLE pumpSRB POTOPNA PUMPA SRPSKI (Originalna uputstva)

Informacije o deponiranju električne i elektronske opreme, u saglasnosti sa Evropskom Smernicom za 
otpadnu električnu i elektronsku opremu.

Upozorenje: ne koristite normalnu domaću kantu za otpad za deponiranje ovog proizvoda. Iskorišćena električna i elektron-
ska oprema treba da se deponuje posebno i u saglasnosti sa propisima koji se odnose na tretman, preradu i recikliranje na-
vedenih proizvoda. U saglasnosti sa propisima koji se primenjuju u zemljama-členicama, privatni korisnici, stanovnici EU-a, 
mogu besplatno da koriste sabirne centre za deponiranje elektronske opreme. Ako imate poteškoća u nalaženju ovlašćenih 
otpadnih centara, konsultujte prodavca kod kojeg ste kupili proizvod. Nacionalni propisi propisuju sankcije protiv nezakon-
skog deponiranja električnog ili elektronskog otpada.

EU Deklaracija za saobraznost
Samo za Evropske zemlje
Nаziv mаšine: Potopna vodna pumpa za prljavu vodu
Model broj / tip: PF 0410; PF 1010; PF 0610; PF 1110
Izjavljujemo da su gore navedeni modeli usaglašeni sa sledećim evropskim Smernicama:
2006/95/CE - 2004/108/CE
I da su proizvedeni prema sledećim standardizovanim dokumentima:
EN60335-1; EN60335-2-41; EN55014-1; EN55014-2 ; EN61000-3-2 ; EN61000-3-3 ; EN62233
Tehničkа dokumentаcijа se nalazi kod:
Makita International Europe Ltd Technical Department, Michigan Drive,
Tongwell, Milton Keynes,
8JD, /England
Tomoyasu Kato
Direktor
Makita Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-Cho , Anjo , Aichi , 446-8502, Japan

6 7

information on the disposal of electric and electronic equipment in compliance with european Directive 
waste electric and electronic equipment 

EC conformity declaration
only for european countries  

Designation of machine:  Submersible water pump for clean water
model No/type: PF 0300; PF 0800; PF 0403; PF 1100
we hereby declare that the above models are  conformed to the following european Directives:

2006/95/Ce - 2004/108/Ce

And are manufactured in accordance of the following standardized regulations:
eN60335-1; eN60335-2-41; eN55014-1; eN55014-2 ; eN61000-3-2 ; eN61000-3-3 ; eN62233

The Technical Documentation is kept by:
makita international europe ltd technical Department, michigan Drive,

tongwell, milton Keynes,

8JD, /england

tomoyasu Kato 

Direktir

makita Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-Cho , anjo , aichi , 446-8502, Japan

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

warning: do not use the normal house trash bin to dispose of this product.used electric and electronic equipment must be 
handled separately and in compliance with the regulations relating to the treatment, recovery and recycling of the said products.in 
accordance with the regulations applied in the member States, private users resident in the eu can take used electric andelectronic 
equipment free of charge to designated collection centers.if you experience difficulties in locating an authorized disposal center, 
consult the dealer from whom you purchased the product.the national regulations provide sanctions against whoever unlawfully 
disposes of or abandons waste of electric or electronic equipment.

 SubmErSIbLE pump
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